
Number and rate of discharges from short-stay hospitals and of days of care, with average length of stay, and  standard error , by selected 
first-listed diagnostic categories: United States, 2007

[Discharges of inpatients from nonfederal hospitals. Excludes newborn infants. Diagnostic groupings and code numbers are based on the International 
Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification  (ICD-9-CM)]

Discharges Days of care
Average

Number Rate per Number Rate per length
in 10,000 in 10,000 of stay

Category of first-listed diagnosis and ICD-9-CM code thousands population \1 thousands population \1 in days

All conditions \2 34,369 1,143.9 166,441 5,539.4 4.8 

Females with deliveries                                                    V27 4,136 137.7 10,821 360.1 6 2.
Heart disease                        391-392.0,393-398,402,404,410-416,420-429 3,965 131.9 17,384 578.6 4 4.
  Acute myocardial infarction                                              410 
  Coronary atherosclerosis                                         414.0,414.2 
  Other ischemic heart disease                       411-413,414.1,414.3-414.9 

577 
812 
182 

19.2 
27.0 
6.1 

2,959 
2,755 

441 

98.5 
91.7 
14.7 

1 5.
4 3.
4 2.

  Cardiac dysrhythmias                                                     427 
  Congestive heart failure                                   428.0,428.2-428.4 
Psychoses                                                              290-299 
  Schizophrenic disorders                                                  295 
  Major depressive disorder                                        296.2-296.3 
Malignant neoplasms                                            140-208,230-234 
  Malignant neoplasm of large intestine and rectum               153-154,197.5 
  Malignant neoplasm of trachea, bronchus, and lung      162,176.4,197.0,197.3 
Pneumonia                                                              480-486 

827 
982 

1,690 
324 
430 

1,225 
146 
179 

1,056 

27.5 
32.7 
56.3 
10.8 
14.3 
40.8 
4.9 
6.0 

35.2 

2,992 
4,981 

12,708 
3,598 
2,712 
7,949 
1,235 
1,219 
5,283 

99.6 
165.8 
422.9 
119.7 
90.3 

264.6 
41.1 
40.6 

175.8 

6 3.
5.1 
7.5 

11.1 
6.3 
6.5 
8.5 
6.8 
5.0 

Fractures, all sites \3                                                800-829 1,045 34.8 5,380 179.0 5.1 
  Fracture of neck of femur                                                820 297 9.9 1,804 60.0 6.1 
Certain complications of surgical and medical care                     996-999 
Cerebrovascular disease                                                430-438 

908 
829 

30.2 
27.6 

5,614 
4,405 

186.8 
146.6 

6.2 
5.3 

Osteoarthrosis and allied disorders                                        715 718 23.9 2,639 87.8 3.7 
Diabetes mellitus                                                          250 626 20.8 3,215 107.0 5.1 
Septicemia                                                                 038 
Cellulitis and abscess                                                 681-682 

592 
554 

19.7 
18.4 

5,545 
2,476 

184.5 
82.4 

9.4 
4.5 

Urinary tract infection                                                  599.0 
Chronic bronchitis                                                         491 

517 
476 

17.2 
15.8 

2,388 
2,225 

79.5 
74.1 

4.6 
4.7 

Volume depletion                                                         276.5 
Asthma                                                                     493 

469 
456 

15.6 
15.2 

1,588 
1,562 

52.8 
52.0 

3.4 
3.4 

Anemias                                                                280-285 382 12.7 1,934 64.4 5.1 
Essential hypertension                                                     401 
Benign neoplasms                                                       210-229 
  Benign neoplasm of uterus                                            218-219 
Intervertebral disc disorders                                              722 

349 
332 
174 
320 

11.6 
11.1 
5.8 

10.6 

923 
1,117 

420 
989 

30.7 
37.2 
14.0 
32.9 

2.6 
3.4 
2.4 
3.1 

Intestinal obstruction                                                     560 315 10.5 1,878 62.5 6.0 
Cholelithiasis                                                             574 310 10.3 1,217 40.5 3.9 
Noninfectious enteritis and colitis                                    555-558 304 10.1 1,333 44.4 4.4 
Appendicitis                                                           540-543 
Diverticula of intestine                                                   562 

300 
276 

10.0 
9.2 

929 
1,316 

30.9 
43.8 

3.1 
4.8 

Poisonings                                                             960-989 
Acute pancreatitis                                                       577.0 
Acute bronchitis and bronchiolitis                                         466 

239 
235 
196 

8.0 
7.8 
6.5 

711 
1,431 

606 

23.7 
47.6 
20.2 

3.0 
6.1 
3.1 

Calculus of kidney and ureter                                              592 135 4.5 339 11.3 2.5 
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Number and rate of discharges from short-stay hospitals and of days of care, with average length of stay, and  standard error , by selected 
first-listed diagnostic categories: United States, 2007

[Discharges of inpatients from nonfederal hospitals. Excludes newborn infants. Diagnostic groupings and code numbers are based on the International 
Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification  (ICD-9-CM)]

Discharges Days of care
Average

Number Rate per Number Rate per length
in 10,000 in 10,000 of stay

Category of first-listed diagnosis and ICD-9-CM code thousands population \1 thousands population \1 in days

Standard error

All conditions \2 1,378 45.8 8,103 269.7 0.10 

Females with deliveries                                                    V27 206 6.9 551 18.3 0.03 
Heart disease                        391-392.0,393-398,402,404,410-416,420-429 165 5.5 737 24.5 0.06 
  Acute myocardial infarction                                              410 33 1.1 185 6.2 0.10 
  Coronary atherosclerosis                                         414.0,414.2 54 1.8 192 6.4 0.08 
  Other ischemic heart disease                       411-413,414.1,414.3-414.9 13 0.4 38 1.3 0.11 
  Cardiac dysrhythmias                                                     427 39 1.3 168 5.6 0.10 
  Congestive heart failure                                   428.0,428.2-428.4 43 1.4 238 7.9 0.10 
Psychoses                                                              290-299 253 8.4 1,783 59.4 0.25 
  Schizophrenic disorders                                                  295 40 1.3 474 15.8 0.47 
  Major depressive disorder                                        296.2-296.3 77 2.6 463 15.4 0.19 
Malignant neoplasms                                            140-208,230-234 64 2.1 437 14.6 0.14 
  Malignant neoplasm of large intestine and rectum               153-154,197.5 9 0.3 93 3.1 0.41 
  Malignant neoplasm of trachea, bronchus, and lung      162,176.4,197.0,197.3 16 0.5 126 4.2 0.26 
Pneumonia                                                              480-486 56 1.9 315 10.5 0.10 
Fractures, all sites \3                                                800-829 68 2.3 415 13.8 0.17 
  Fracture of neck of femur                                                820 22 0.7 134 4.5 0.18 
Certain complications of surgical and medical care                     996-999 54 1.8 374 12.5 0.15 
Cerebrovascular disease                                                430-438 42 1.4 270 9.0 0.18 
Osteoarthrosis and allied disorders                                        715 56 1.9 207 6.9 0.09 
Diabetes mellitus                                                          250 32 1.1 276 9.2 0.26 
Septicemia                                                                 038 37 1.2 390 13.0 0.32 
Cellulitis and abscess                                                 681-682 28 0.9 128 4.3 0.10 
Urinary tract infection                                                  599.0 34 1.1 188 6.3 0.14 
Chronic bronchitis                                                         491 27 0.9 141 4.7 0.11 
Volume depletion                                                         276.5 31 1.0 100 3.3 0.11 
Asthma                                                                     493 39 1.3 124 4.1 0.10 
Anemias                                                                280-285 43 1.4 425 14.1 0.59 
Essential hypertension                                                     401 20 0.7 73 2.4 0.11 
Benign neoplasms                                                       210-229 18 0.6 69 2.3 0.14 
  Benign neoplasm of uterus                                            218-219 13 0.4 33 1.1 0.07 
Intervertebral disc disorders                                              722 22 0.7 78 2.6 0.14 
Intestinal obstruction                                                     560 18 0.6 124 4.1 0.18 
Cholelithiasis                                                             574 16 0.5 65 2.1 0.11 
Noninfectious enteritis and colitis                                    555-558 19 0.6 96 3.2 0.20 
Appendicitis                                                           540-543 22 0.7 100 3.3 0.18 
Diverticula of intestine                                                   562 17 0.6 95 3.2 0.13 
Poisonings                                                             960-989 16 0.5 59 2.0 0.18 
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Number and rate of discharges from short-stay hospitals and of days of care, with average length of stay, and  standard error , by selected 
first-listed diagnostic categories: United States, 2007

                                                     
                                       

                                            

[Discharges of inpatients from nonfederal hospitals. Excludes newborn infants. Diagnostic groupings and code numbers are based on the International 
Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification  (ICD-9-CM)]

Discharges Days of care
Average

Number Rate per Number Rate per length
in 10,000 in 10,000 of stay

Category of first-listed diagnosis and ICD-9-CM code thousands population \1 thousands population \1 in days

Acute pancreatitis  577.0 13 0.4 146 4.8 0.52 
Acute bronchitis and bronchiolitis  466 24 0.8 70 2.3 0.10 
Calculus of kidney and ureter  592 8 0.3 25 0.8 0.11 

\1 Rates were calculated using U.S. Census Bureau 2000-based postcensal estimates of the civilian population as July 1, 2007.
\2 Includes data for diagnostic conditions not shown in table.
\3 Excludes fractures coded as 733.1, pathologic fracture.
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